

REDACTED VERSION FOR PUBLIC FILING

Paul T. Moxley (2342)
Hal L. Reiser (4346)
Patrick E. Johnson (10771)
COHNE KINGHORN, P.C.
111 E. Broadway, 11th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
801-363-4300
pmoxley@ck.law
hreiser@ck.law
pjohnson@ck.law

*Attorneys for Respondent
Richard Sackler, M.D.*

**BEFORE THE DIVISION OF CONSUMER PROTECTION OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE OF THE STATE OF UTAH**

IN THE MATTER OF:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Tribunal Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over Richard Sackler	4
A. There Is No Statutory Basis for Personal Jurisdiction.....	4
B. The Exercise of Jurisdiction Would Violate Due Process	6
1. Specific Jurisdiction Cannot Be Based on Purdue’s Conduct.....	7
2. The Effects Test Confirms There Is No Specific Jurisdiction Because There is No Allegation that Richard Sackler Specifically Targeted Utah	10
3. The Division Identifies No Connection Between Its Claims and Richard Sackler’s Vacation Home	14
C. The Division’s Exhibits Are Jurisdictionally Irrelevant.....	15
D. The Division’s Request for Jurisdictional Discovery Should Be Denied	20
II. The Opposition Confirms that the Tribunal May Not Adjudicate the Claims Against Richard Sackler.....	21
III. The Opposition Confirms that the Citation Fails to State a Claim Against Richard Sackler.....	23
A. The Documents Attached to the Motion Can Be Considered	24
B. The Corporate Shield Bars the Division’s Attempt to Hold Richard Sackler Liable for Purdue’s Alleged Conduct	24
C. The Opposition’s Failure to Show Personal Participation by Richard Sackler is Fatal to the Division’s Claims Against Him.....	25
D. The Discovery Rule Cannot Salvage the Division’s Untimely Allegations	26

E. The Opposition Confirms that the Citation's Attempt to Plead Causation Fails.....	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ajax Enters., Inc. v. Szymoniak Law Firm, P.A.</i> , No. Civ. A. No. 05-5903 (NLH), 2008 WL 1733095 (D.N.J. Apr. 10, 2008)	12 n.6
<i>Anderson v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 920 P.2d 575 (Utah Ct. App. 1996)	28
<i>Armed Forces Ins. Exch. v. Harrison</i> , 2003 UT 14, 70 P.3d 35 (2003)	25, 26
<i>Beaver Cty. v. Prop. Tax Div.</i> , 2006 UT 6, 128 P.3d 1187 (2006)	28 n.20
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs & Trainmen v. United Transp. Union</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 410 (E.D. Pa. 2005)	12 n.6
<i>BHL Boresight, Inc. v. Geo-Steering Sols. Inc.</i> , No. 4:15-CV-00627, 2017 WL 2730739 (S.D. Tex. June 26, 2017)	8
<i>Binion v. O'Neal</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 1055 (E.D. Mich. 2015)	12 n.6
<i>BMBT, LLC v. Miller</i> , 2014 UT App 64, 322 P.3d 1172 (2014)	24
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	6
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	7, 11
<i>ClearOne, Inc. v. Revolabs, Inc.</i> , 2016 UT 16, 369 P.3d 1269 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colosimo v. Roman Catholic Bishop</i> , 2007 UT 25, 156 P.3d 806 (2007)	27, 28 & n.20
<i>Corwin v. Swanson</i> , No. CV 10-769 PSG (PJWX), 2010 WL 11598013 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2010)	12 n.6
<i>Delman v. J Crew Grp., Inc.</i> , No. CV 16-9219-MWF (ASx), 2017 WL 3048657 (C.D. Cal. May 15, 2017)	16

<i>Doe v. Al Maktoum</i> , C.A. No. 07-293-KSF, 2008 WL 4965169 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 18, 2008)	16
<i>F.T.C. v. Bay Area Bus. Council, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>F.T.C. v. World Media Brokers</i> , 415 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2005)	8-9
<i>Fenn v. Mleads Enters., Inc.</i> , 2006 UT 8, 137 P.3d 706 (2006)	8
<i>Franco v. The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 2001 UT 25, 21 P.3d 198 (2001)	23
<i>Frito-Lay v. Utah Labor Comm'n</i> , 2009 UT 71, 222 P.3d 55 (2009)	6
<i>Gerstle v. Nat'l Credit Adjusters, LLC</i> , 76 F. Supp.3d 503 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	12 n.8
<i>Health Grades, Inc. v. Decatur Mem. Hosp.</i> , 190 F. App'x 586 (10th Cir. 2006)	21 n.17
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colom., SA v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	19
<i>Hernandez v. Baker</i> , 2004 UT App 462, 104 P.3d 664 (2004)	25
<i>Hi-Country Estates Homeowners Ass'n v. Bagley & Co.</i> , 901 P.2d 1017 (Utah 1995).....	4
<i>Hydro Eng'g v. Landa, Inc.</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 1130 (D. Utah 2002).....	11
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11 MDL 2262 (NRB), 2019 WL 1331830 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2019)	13 n.9
<i>Karabu Corp. v. Gitner</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	7, 12 n.7
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	7

<i>McNeill v. Geostar</i> , No. 2:06-CV-911TS, 2007 WL 1577671 (D. Utah May 29, 2007).....	21 & n.17
<i>MFS Series Tr. III ex rel. MFS Mun. High Income Fund v. Grainger</i> , 2004 UT 61, 96 P.3d 927 (2004)	7, 8, 9
<i>Mobile Anesthesiologists Chi., LLC v. Anesthesia Assocs. of Hous. Metroplex, P.A.</i> , 623 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2010)	11 n.5
<i>Mouzon v. Radiancy, Inc.</i> , 85 F. Supp. 3d 361 (D.D.C. 2015).....	9
<i>Muddy Boys, Inc. v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 2019 UT App 33 (2019).....	6
<i>Oakwood Vill. LLC v. Albertsons, Inc.</i> , 2004 UT 101, 104 P.3d 1226 (2004)	24
<i>Ontel Prods., Inc. v. Project Strategies Corp.</i> , 899 F. Supp. 1144 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	9
<i>Pettengill v. Curtis</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 348 (D. Mass. 2008).....	16 n.11
<i>Puravai, LLC v. Blue Can</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00255-DB-EJF, 2018 WL 5085711 (D. Utah Oct. 17, 2018)	14
<i>Ramsay v. Ret. Bd.</i> , 2017 UT App 17, 391 P.3d 1069 (2017)	28 n.20
<i>Rolling Thunder, LLC v. Indian Motorcycle Int'l, LLC</i> , No. 2:07-CV-52 TS, 2007 WL 2327590 (D. Utah Aug. 10, 2007)	15
<i>Salt Lake City Corp. v. Big Ditch Irrigation Co.</i> , 2011 UT 33, 258 P.3d 539 (2011)	25
<i>Sexton v. Poulsen & Skousen P.C.</i> , No. 2:17-CV-01008-JNP-BCW, 2019 WL 1258737 (D. Utah Mar. 19, 2019).....	22
<i>Silver v. Brown</i> , 382 F. App'x 723 (10th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Sizova v. National Inst. of Standards & Tech.</i> , 282 F.3d 1320 (10th Cir. 2002)	21 n.17

<i>Starways, Inc. v. Curry</i> , 1999 UT 50, 980 P.2d 204 (1999)	4 n.2
<i>State ex rel. W.A. v. State</i> , 2002 UT 127, 63 P.3d 607 (2002)	6 n.4
<i>State ex rel. Wilkinson v. B & H Auto</i> , 701 F. Supp. 201 (D. Utah 1988).....	14 n.10, 22
<i>Stephenson v. Elison</i> , 2017 UT App 149, 405 P.3d 733 (2017)	27
<i>Ten Mile Indus. Park v. W. Plains Serv. Corp.</i> , 810 F.2d 1518 (10th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Town of Cornish v. Veibell</i> , No. 2008056-CA, 2009 WL 1160301 (Utah Ct. App. Apr. 30, 2009)	27
<i>Tracey v. Blood</i> , 78 Utah 385, 3 P.2d 263 (1931).....	27
<i>United States v. Swiss Am. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D. Mass. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 274 F.3d 610 (1st Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Venuti v. Cont'l Motors Inc.</i> , 2018 UT App 4, 414 P.3d 943 (2018)	6
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	6, 10, 13
<i>Weisler v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 12-0079 MV/CG, 2012 WL 4498919 (D.N.M. Sept. 27, 2012).....	16-17
<i>Younique, L.L.C. v. Youssef</i> , No. 2:15-cv-00783-JNP-DBP, 2016 WL 6998659 (D. Utah Nov. 30, 2016).....	14

Rules & Statutes

FED. R. CIV. P. 9(c).....	25
UTAH CODE ANN. § 13-2-6	4, 5, 6 n.4, 26
UTAH CODE ANN. § 58-55-503	6
UTAH CODE ANN. § 78B-3-205.....	5
